

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ENRIQUE RODRIGUEZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

FIESTA PALMS, LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
D/B/A PALMS CASINO RESORT,
N/K/A FCH1, LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Respondents.

Case No.: 72098

Electronically Filed
Aug 01 2017 08:36 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District
Court, The Honorable Joe Hardy
Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Micah S. Echols, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8437

Adele V. Karoum, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 11172

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816

mechols@maclaw.com

akaroum@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant,

Enrique Rodriguez

MAC:14659-001 3028979_2

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. ROUTING STATEMENT 1

III. ISSUES ON APPEAL 2

 A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING NRCP 60(b) RELIEF TO RODRIGUEZ WHEN: 2

 B. (1) RODRIGUEZ DEMONSTRATED EXCUSABLE NEGLECT DUE TO THE LACK OF NOTICE FOR HEARING DATES, THE WITHDRAWAL OF HIS ATTORNEY LESS THAN TWO MONTHS PRIOR TO TRIAL, AND HIS SEVERE HEALTH PROBLEMS WHILE HE DILIGENTLY SOUGHT NEW COUNSEL; 2

 C. (2) THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING PADDA’S WITHDRAWAL; 2

 D. (3) RODRIGUEZ TIMELY FILED HIS NRCP 60(b) MOTION, WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DEEMED “UNREASONABLE”; AND 2

 E. (4) THE DISTRICT COURT CHARACTERIZED THE CASE-CONCLUDING DISMISSAL AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION BUT DID NOT CONSIDER THE *YOUNG* FACTORS. 2

 F. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISQUALIFY ITSELF OR TO PROVIDE THE PARTIES AN OPPORTUNITY TO EVALUATE A POSSIBLE CONFLICT OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE JUDGE, WHEN THE JUDGE’S LAW CLERK PREVIOUSLY WORKED AS A LAW CLERK FOR DEFENSE COUNSEL’S LAW FIRM. 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

V.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
VI.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	7
A.	THE INCIDENT.	7
B.	THE EARLY CASE HISTORY, BENCH TRIAL, AND JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RODRIGUEZ.	8
C.	THE PALMS APPEALS THE JUDGMENT, AND THE CASE IS REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL IN LATE 2014.	9
D.	RODRIGUEZ’S BENCH TRIAL ATTORNEYS WITHDRAW, AND RODRIGUEZ STRUGGLES TO FIND NEW COUNSEL.	10
E.	PADDA APPEARS AS COUNSEL FOR RODRIGUEZ IN MAY 2015, AND TRIAL IS SET FOR DECEMBER 2015.....	11
F.	THE PALMS REQUESTS A CONTINUANCE OF TRIAL DUE TO A PERSONAL MATTER OF ITS COUNSEL, AND THE TRIAL IS CONTINUED TO A STACK BEGINNING FEBRUARY 2016.....	13
G.	PADDA FILES A MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL FOR RODRIGUEZ IN JANUARY 2016.....	13
H.	PADDA FAILS TO ATTEND RODRIGUEZ’S PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE IN FEBRUARY 2016.....	15
I.	THE PALMS FILES A MOTION TO DISMISS, A MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND 16 MOTIONS IN LIMINE SHORTLY AFTER PADDA’S WITHDRAWAL.....	16
J.	THE DISTRICT COURT DENIES RODRIGUEZ’S REQUEST FOR MORE TIME TO RESPOND.	17

K.	THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTS ALL 16 MOTIONS IN LIMINE BASED ON NON-OPPOSITION.....	19
L.	PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE ON APRIL 11, 2016.....	20
M.	THE DISTRICT COURT HEARS THE MOTION TO DISMISS AND DISMISSES RODRIGUEZ’S CASE.....	20
N.	SELIK APPEARS FOR RODRIGUEZ AND FILES AN NRCP 60(b) MOTION.....	21
VII.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	22
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING NRCP 60(b) RELIEF TO RODRIGUEZ.....	23
1.	Rodriguez Demonstrated Excusable Neglect Due to the Lack of Notice for Hearing Dates, the Withdrawal of His Attorney Less Than Two Months Prior to Trial, and His Severe Health Problems While He Diligently Sought New Counsel...	24
2.	The District Court Failed to Adequately Consider the Facts and Circumstances Surrounding Padda’s Withdrawal.	29
3.	Rodriguez Timely Filed His NRCP 60(b) Motion, Which the District Court Erroneously Deemed “Unreasonable.”	33
4.	The District Court Characterized the Case-Concluding Dismissal as a Discovery Sanction But Did Not Consider the <i>Young</i> Factors.....	40
a.	The Palms failed to bring the discovery violation issues to the Discovery Commissioner as required by EDCR 2.34.....	40
b.	The District Court erred by failing to consider the <i>Young</i> factors while imposing case-concluding sanctions against Rodriguez.	41

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISQUALIFY ITSELF OR TO PROVIDE THE PARTIES AN OPPORTUNITY TO EVALUATE A POSSIBLE CONFLICT OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE JUDGE, WHEN THE JUDGE’S LAW CLERK PREVIOUSLY WORKED AS A LAW CLERK FOR DEFENSE COUNSEL’S LAW FIRM.45

VIII. CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashford v. Steuart,
657 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1981)38

Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
126 Nev. 243, 235 P.3d 592 (2010) 43, 44

Bonnell v. Lawrence,
282 P.3d 712 (Nev. 2012)37

Chamberland v. Labarbera,
110 Nev. 701, 877 P.2d 523 (1994) 6, 42, 43

Cook v. Cook,
112 Nev. 179, 912 P.2d 264 (1996)7

Days Inns Worldwide, Inc. v. Patel,
445 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2006).....38

Deros v. Stern,
87 Nev. 148, 483 P.2d 648 (1971)23

Estate of Adams v. Fallini,
386 P.3d 621 (Nev. 2016)26

Ford v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.,
353 P.3d 1200 (Nev. 2015)1

Gutenberger v. Contl. Thrift & Loan Co.,
94 Nev. 173, 576 P.2d 745 (1978) 24, 25, 29

Hansen v. Aguilar,
64239, 2016 WL 3136154 (Nev. App. May 25, 2016).....34

<i>Harrison v. Thurston</i> , 258 P.3d 665 (Utah App. 2011)	35, 37
<i>Havas v. Bank of Nevada</i> , 96 Nev. 567, 613 P.2d 706 (1980)	7
<i>Hotel Last Frontier v. Frontier Properties, Inc.</i> , 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 (1963)	24, 28
<i>Hunt v. American Bank & Trust Co. of Baton Rouge, La.</i> , 783 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1986)	48, 49
<i>Kahn v. Orme</i> , 108 Nev. 510, 835 P.2d 790 (1992)	23
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S.Ct. 2194 (1988)	48, 50
<i>McDonald v. Shamrock Investments, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 1158, 373 P.3d 941 (2011)	44
<i>Menzies v. Galetka</i> , 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006)	35
<i>Miller Industries, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 516 F.Supp. 84 (S.D. Ala. 1980)	38, 49
<i>Million (Far E.) Ltd. v. Lincoln Provisions Inc. USA</i> , 581 Fed. Appx. 679 (9th Cir. 2014)	38, 39
<i>Moseley v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 654, 188 P.3d 1136 (2008)	7
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 121 Nev. 832, 122 P.3d 1252 (2005)	38
<i>Nevada Power v. Fluor Illinois</i> , 108 Nev. 638, 837 P.2d 1354 (1992)	43, 44

<i>Parts Pro Automotive Warehouse v. Summers</i> , 4 N.E.3d 1054 (Ohio 2013).....	38
<i>Ryan’s Express v. Amador Stage Lines</i> , 279 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2012)	51
<i>Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 268, 849 P.2d 305 (1993)	23, 24
<i>Stretch v. Montezuma Min. Co.</i> , 29 Nev. 163, 86 P. 445 (1906)	27
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 682, 962 P.2d 1223 (1998)	48
<i>Union Petrochemical Corp. of Nevada v. Scott</i> , 96 Nev. 337, 609 P.2d 323 (1980)	25, 34, 35, 38, 40
<i>Wylie v. Glenncrest</i> , 143 A.3d 73 (D.C. App. 2016).....	28, 35
<i>Yochum v. Davis</i> , 98 Nev. 484, 653 P.2d 1215 (1982)	23, 27, 28
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990)	1, 2, 5, 22, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 51

RULES

CJC 2.11(A)(1).....	47
CJC 2.11(A)(6).....	47
CJC 2.11(A)(1)–(6).....	47, 50
CJC 2.11(C)	47
CJC 2.11, cmt. 1	47, 50

CJC 2.12(A)	46
CJC 2.2	46
CJC 2.4	46
EDCR 2.20(e).....	20
EDCR 2.34	40
EDCR 2.34(a).....	5
EDCR 2.47	17
EDCR 2.67	16, 21, 41
EDCR 2.68	21
EDCR 7.40(c).....	4, 30
FRCP 60(b)	37
FRCP 60(c)(1).....	37
NRAP 3A(b)(8).....	1
NRAP 17(a)(13)	1
NRAP 17(a)(14).....	1
NRCP 16.1	16, 21, 40, 41
NRCP 37	16, 40, 42, 43
NRCP 37(b)(2).....	41
NRCP 37(f)	41

NRCP 601

NRCP 60(b)..... *passim*

NRCP 60(b)(6).....36

NRPC 1.16(b).....31

NRPC 1.16(b)(7) 14, 31

STATUTES

NRS 1.235(1)48

TREATISES

11 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1995).....38

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (1996)..... 31, 32
